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PROJECT CONTACTS GENERAL NOTES INDEX OF SHEETS

LEGEND: X-SHEET ISSUED
MAILING STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY 1. THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL TOGETHER CONSTITUTE THE R - SHEET ISSUED FOR REFERENCE AND COORDINATION ONLY
ADDRESS: 2401 UTAH AVENUE SOUTH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION. ALL GENERAL SEE TITLEBLOCK FOR REVISION ISSUE DATE(S)

MS STOP: S-SD10
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134
(206) 318-1575

DESIGN LUCAS ALVAREZ-TABIO
MANAGER: STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY
99 MERRICK WAY, SUITE 650
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
(786) 769-7966 PHONE
LALVAREZ@STARBUCKS.COM

SENIOR ASHLEY SUEIRAS
DESIGN STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY
MANAGER: 99 MERRICK WAY, SUITE 650

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
(305) 529-5359 PHONE
ASUEIRAS@STARBUCKS.COM

DESIGN & PAULINA LOPEZ

SUBMITTALS GENSLER
CHAPULTEPEC UNO
REFORMA 509, PISO 26
CUAUHTEMOC, 06500
CDMX, MEXICO
PAULINA_LOPEZ@GENSLER.COM
SBUX-SUBMITTALS@GENSLER.COM

CONSTRUCTION ALEXI SALAS

MANAGER: STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY
ASALAS@STARBUCKS.COM
LANDLORD: PEGGY LAMB
HALSTATT LLC

2640 GOLDEN GATE PWK STE 105
NAPLES, FL, 34105

(239)919-6964
PLAMB@HALSTATT.COM

ARCHITECT M. ARTHUR GENSLER JR. & ASSOCIATES
OF RECORD: FL. LIC. N AR96486
545 NW 26TH ST.
SUITE 250
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33127
CONTACT: PABLO G. GARCIA
SBUX-SUBMITTALS@GENSLER.COM

MEP ADAM PULSKAMP
CONSULTANT COLUMBUS REGIONAL MANAGER
OF RECORD: KLH ENGINEERS, PSC
(614) 603-2662 PHONE
EMAIL:
APULSKAMP@KLHENGRS.COM

STRUCTURAL BLISS & NITRAY, INC
CONSULTANT: 10440 N. CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY
SUITE 1530
DALLAS, TX 75231, USA
(214) 432-8232 PHONE
CONTACT: ADAM R. PHELPS
A-PHELPS@BNIENGINEERS.COM

SCOPE OF WORK

REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE MET AND ALL MATERIALS, FINISHES AND
SYSTEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AND PERFORM PER SPECIFICATIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, REVIEW THE BUILDING
SHELL DRAWINGS AS SUBMITTED BY THE LANDLORD OR STARBUCKS
AND BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH STARBUCKS
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TO RESOLVE ANY CHANGES, OMISSIONS
OR PLAN DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH
LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL
UTILITIES.

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, INCLUDING
CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES AND NOTIFY STARBUCKS
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE
OF THE FINISHED SURFACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL
DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM DESIGNATED DATUM POINT. DO NOT
SCALE DRAWINGS.

7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING
WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, OR OTHER SURFACES IDENTIFIED TO
REMAIN THAT MAY BECOME DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF THE
WORK.

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING
PERMITS FOR FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SUCH SYSTEMS.

9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN ONE SET OF PERMIT PLANS
ON-SITE TO DOCUMENT ALL CHANGES MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
THE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE OWNER AT
PROJECT CLOSE-OUT AS DESCRIBED IN THE GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT MANUAL.

10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
DELIVERY OF MATERIALS FROM STARBUCKS CONTRACTED THIRD
PARTY LOGISTICS DISTRIBUTION SERVICES AND VENDOR DIRECT
SHIPMENTS. SEE THE PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

11. RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT IS IDENTIFIED IN THE DRAWING SCHEDULE SHEETS
UNDER THE COLUMN LABELED "RESPONSIBILITY".

12. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE DOCUMENTS, TO “INSTALL”, SHALL MEAN
TO PROVIDE ALL FASTENERS, MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE,
BLOCKING, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, PLUMBING CONNECTIONS
AND OTHER ITEMS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL
INSTALLATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. ALL ITEM SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STARBUCKS
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

14. STARBUCKS WILL PROVIDE THE PROJECT MANUAL AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT.

APPLICABLE CODES

®

(©) 2022 STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY

STARBUCKS"

2401 UTAH AVENUE SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134
(206) 318-1575

THESE DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL ARE
CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL REMAIN THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
STARBUCKS CORPORATION, WHICH IS THE OWNER OF THE

COPYRIGHT IN THIS WORK. THEY SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED
(IN WHOLE OR IN PART), SHARED WITH THIRD PARTIES OR USED
IN ANY MANNER ON OTHER PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THIS
PROJECT WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF
STARBUCKS CORPORATION. THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO EXPRESS DESIGN INTENT
FOR A PROTOTYPICAL STARBUCKS STORE (WHICH IS SUBJECT
TO CHANGE AT ANYTIME) AND DO NOT REFLECT ACTUAL SITE
CONDITIONS. NEITHER PARTY SHALL HAVE ANY OBLIGATION
NOR LIABILITY TO THE OTHER (EXCEPT STATED ABOVE) UNTIL A
WRITTEN AGREEMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED BY BOTH PARTIES.

STARBUCKS TEMPLATE VERSION: i2024.04.22

Digitally signed by Pablo G Garcia

DN: CN=Pablo G Garcia,
dnQualifier=A01410D00000195BAE1C64100032C69,
O=M. ARTHUR GENSLER JR. AND ASSOCIATES
INC., C=US

Location: Miami, FL

Reason: | agree to the terms defined by the placement
of my signature on this document.

Date: 2025.04.21 19:48:00-04'00"

PABLO GARCIA, AIA, REG. FL NO. AR99297

Gensler

MAIN OFFICE Tel (415) 433.3700
M. ARTHUR GENSLER JR. & ASSOCIATES Fax (415) 836.4599
220 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 200

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 USA

SATELLITE OFFICE Tel (305) 350.7070
M. ARTHUR GENSLER JR. & ASSOCIATES Fax (305) 350.7071
FL QUALIFIER'S LIC. NO. AR96486

545 NW 26TH ST

SUITE 250

MIAMI, FL 33127 USA

SINGLE-TENANT INFILL OF AN EXISTING SINGLE-TENANT BUILDING TO
INCLUDE:

FBC BUILDING, 8TH EDITION 2023
1. INTERIOR PARTITIONS, RESTROOMS, FINISHES, FURNITURE AND

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT FBCEC ENERGY CONSERVATION, 8TH EDITION 2023

2. EXTERIOR PATIO FURNITURE. FBCP PLUMBING, 8TH EDITION 2023

CLASSIFICATION OF WORK: ALTERATION - LEVEL 2, PER FBC 2023 EXIST. FBCM MECHANICAL, 8TH EDITION 2023
BUILDING SECTION 404. BN N T | 2%3»-/)

A CMWWW

NPFA 1 FIRE CODE 2021

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY 2021

?‘NFgcf‘)'m NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2020

BUILDING INFORMATION

OCCUPANCY TYPE: A2

TYPE OF USE: CAFETERIA / SIMILAR DINING FACILITIES

NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 (EXISTING)

BUILDING AREA: 2500 SQ.FT.

TENANT AREA: 2500 SQ.FT. (ENCLOSED) + 525 SQ.FT.
(COVERED PATIO)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B SPRINKLERED - NFPA 13
FLOOD ZONE : AE9

INTERIOR FINISHES WALLS AND CEILING (CLASS A)
FLOORS (CLASS A)

FIRE SPRINKLER: YES (EXISTING)

FIRE ALARM: YES (EXISTING)

LANDLORD SHELL PERMIT NUMBER -
PRNR2406545

SITE PLAN PERMIT NUMBER
PRUT2404353 (UTILITIES ) + PRSW2404624
(SITE WORK)

FLORIDA BUILDING CODES

ACCESIBILITY GUIDELINES
ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN BY

FOR CONSTRUCTION USE

PERMIT SET

ADA THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 2010
FBCA ACCESSIBILITY, 8TH EDITION 2023
ICC/ANSI ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND 2017
117.1 FACILITIES
ADDITIONAL GUIDELINES
ASHRAE 90.1 | ANS/ASHRAE/IES STANDARD 90.1 2016
ZONING:
PARCEL NUMBER: 20765322809
LEASABLE AREA: 2500 SQ.FT.
PROPOSED USE: RESTAURANT (COFFEE SHOP) / RETAIL
SALES AND SERVICES
ZONNING TYPE: HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL
JURISDICTION:

CITY OF NAPLES
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
295 RIVERSIDE CIRCLE
NAPLES, FL 34102

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS: LOW VOLTAGE
SIGNAGE
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1101 FF & E PLAN X | X
1102 CASEWORK PLAN X | X
1102.1 |ADAPTABLE CASEWORK BASE PLAN X | X
1102.2 |ADAPTABLE CASEWORK FRAMEWORK PLAN X | X
1102.3 |ADAPTABLE CASEWORK CABINET PLAN X | X
1102.4 |ADAPTABLE CASEWORK COUNTERTOP PLAN X | X
1103 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN X | X
1103.1 |DIMENS. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN X | X
1103.2 |REFLECTED CEILING PLAN REFERENCE X | X
1104 FLOOR FINISH PLAN X | X
1105 WALL FINISH PLAN X | X
1201 INTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS X | X
1202 INTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS X | X
1203 INTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS X | X
1204 INTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS X | X
1401 RESTROOM PLAN & ELEVATIONS X | X
1501 ADAPTABLE CASEWORK DETAILS X | X
1501.1 |ADAPTABLE CASEWORK DETAILS X | X
1502 CASEWORK DETAILS X | X
1503 CASEWORK DETAILS X | X
1504 IMPULSE FIXTURE DETAILS X | X
1505 RCP DETAILS X | X
1506 RCP DETAILS X | X
1507 FLOOR FINISH DETAILS X | X
1508 FLOOR FINISH DETAILS X | X
1509 WALL FINISH DETAILS X | X
1511 ARTWORK X | X
1511.1 |ARTWORK DETAILS X | X
1512 MENU DETAILS X | X
1513 BANQUETTE DETAILS X | X
1601 CASEWORK AND FF&E SCHEDULES X | X
1601.1 |FF&E SCHEDULES X | X
1602 INTERIOR FINISHES SCHEDULES X | X
STRUCTURAL
S1.00 |STRUCTURAL NOTES X | X
S1.01 STRUCTURAL PLAN SPECIFICATIONS X | X
S2.00 |SLAB ON GRADE PLAN & DETAILS X | X
S3.00 |[LIGHT GAUGE PLAN & DETAILS X | X
S3.01 LIGHT GAUGE DETAILS X | X
ELECTRICAL
EO0O01 ELECTRICAL NOTES X | X
E002 ELECTRICAL NOTES X | X
EO003 ENERGY CODE CALCULATIONS X | X
E004 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN X | X
E005 ELECTRICAL OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS X | X
EO006 ELECTRICAL OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS X | X
E101 POWER PLAN X | X
E102 LIGHTING PLAN X | X
E103 ELECTRICAL ROOF PLAN X | X
E104 ELECTRICAL UNDERSLAB PLAN X | X
E501 ELECTRICAL DETAILS X | X
E502 ELECTRICAL DETAILS X | X
E503 ELECTRICAL DETAILS X | X
E504 ELECTRICAL DETAILS X | X
E601 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE X | X
E602 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES X | X
MECHANICAL
MO001 MECHANICAL NOTES X | X
MO002 MECHANICAL NOTES X | X
M003 |MECHANICAL OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS X | X
M004 |MECHANICAL OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS X | X
M005 |MECHANICAL ENERGY CODE CALCULATION X | X
MO006 MECHANICAL ENERGY CODE CALCULATION X | X
M101 MECHANICAL DESIGN PLAN X | X
M102 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN X | X
M501 MECHANICAL DETAILS X | X
M601 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES X | X
PLUMBING
P001 PLUMBING NOTES X | X
P002 PLUMBING NOTES X | X
P003 PLUMBING OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS X | X
P101 PLUMBING SUPPLY PLAN X | X
P102 PLUMBING WASTE AND VENT PLAN X | X
P501 PLUMBING DETAILS X | X
P502 PLUMBING DETAILS X | X
P503 PLUMBING DETAIL X | X
P504 PLUMBING DETAIL X | X
P505 PLUMBING DETAIL X | X
P601 PLUMBING SCHEDULES X | X
P901 PLUMBING WASTE AND VENT RISER X | X
P902 PLUMBING SUPPLY RISER X | X
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INDOOR SEATING CALCULATIONS ROOM SCHEDULE OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS
DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF ITEMS SEATS PER ITEM NAME | AREA Oocc. | occ.
TYPE AREA | LINEAR
TABLE TOP AT BANQUETTE 6 1 SEATS 6 ROOM FACTOR| LOAD
BANQUETTE 1 18 SEATS 18 EXTERIOR
SOFT SEATING 4 2 SEATS 8 PATIO SEATING | 525 SF|  EXTERIOR
COMMUNITY TABLE 1 6 SEATS 6 525SF| |A-2 |PATIO SEATING 525 SF
TOTAL ACCESSIBLE SEATS (= 5% ) 3 INTERIOR 525 SF g
TOTAL 38 CAFE RETAIL 97 SF INTERIOR
CAFE SEATING 712 SF A-2 |FOOD/BEVERAGE 673 SF }
CAFE STANDING 43 SF PREP
OUTDOOR SEATING CALCULATIONS FIXED SEATING 67 SF Q; yvgifgggﬁ 633 §E §
DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF ITEMS SEATS PER ITEM FOOD/BEVERAGE PREP 673 SF 7> IFIXED SEATING 67SF| 321 B
TABLE TOP, SQUARE 9 2 SEATS 18 MEN'S 73 SF
MGR OFFICE 83SF| |A2 |CAFE STANDING 43 SF (] 5
TABLE TOP, ROUND 3 2 SEATS 6 R
TOTAL ACCESSIBLE SEATS (2 5% ) 2 A2 _PARTNER'S 92 SF 15
WOMEN'S 60 SF
TOTAL 24 WORKROOM 600 SF| /A2 JMEN'S 73 SF ¢ 0 *0
5500 SF| A2 |WOMEN'S 60 SF (] : -
EGRESS CALCULATIONS . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ GRAND TOTAL 3025 F| (M |CAFE RETAIL 97 SF Y8 2,
EXIT WIDTH REQUIREDG 98 0CC.x0.2  [=19.6IN3Y /. NTERIOR + EXTERIOR 2500 SF ~ /N
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED =142 0CC. TOTA 3025 SF
EXITS = 68 IN. PRIMARY ENTRY, 34 IN. SECONDARY ENTRY, 40 IN WORKROOM FLOOR AREATN CAFE NET- THE RCTUAL OCCUPIED AREA NOT
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED =2 INCLUDING UNOCCUPIED ACCESSORY AREAS SUCH AS
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED =3 CORRIDORS, STAIRWAYS, RAMPS, TOILET ROOMS, —/1\
MECHANICAL ROOMS AND CLOSETS (FBCB 202).
MAXIMUM. ALLOWABLE TRAVEL DISTANCE = 250'- 00" (WITH SPRINKERS, PER TABLE 1017.2) CHANICAL ROOMS CLOSETS (FBCB 202)
MAXIMUM. TRAVEL DISTANCE PROVIDED = 89' - 00"
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS  |=75'- 00" (WITH SPRINKER, PER TABLE 1006.2.1)
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS PROVIDED =46'-0"
MINIMUM. EXIT SEPARATION =71'- 05" (MAXIMUM DIAGONAL)/ 3 = 23' - 08"
EXIT SEPARATION PROVIDED = 37'- 04" — REAREXIT
PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS ,
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - PLUMBING, TABLE 403.1. . o
OCCUPANCY = ey aW e 98 OCCUPANTS + 36 EXTERIOR SEATS = 134 OCCUPANTS AN DRIVE THRU LANE
(670CC. | 67 OCC. | 1340CC.*** } JAAN |
~ ERCLOSETS — — — LAVATORY WATER FOUNTAIN** OTHER | N2 Ehially
STARBUCKS i
FIXTURES 1PER 75 1 PER 200 1 PER 500 1 SERVICE SINK . e 1 seconpARY ExT
REQUIRED 1 M 1F 1M 1F 1 1 | QY Y a L
PROVIDED 1™ 1F 1M 1F 0** 1 L _ 1 [T =3 \Solopal)
*IN EACH BATHROOM OR TOILET ROOM, URINALS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR MORE THAN 67% OF THE REQUIRED 17X ‘ F’Pg e S 4
WATER CLOSETS IN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES. T.» ! ::
“*RETAIL ESTABLISHMENT SERVES WATER UPON REQUEST. GREASE TRAP g MAINEXT _, INTERNAL STREET = /)
**OCCUPANT TOTAL INCLUDES3$PATIO OCCUPANTS. @ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ W‘ QI
| — LN
/1\ — z i \ I
02 Scale: 1" = 60'-0"
A-2 A-2
MGR OFFICE PARTNER'S
83.S 92 SF
@GSF N 15 NSF

KEYED NOTES

MEANS OF EGRESS NOTES

01

03
04
05
06

07

08

09
10
11
12

13

THRESHOLDS TO BE BARRIER FREE COMPLIANT PER ALL
APPLICABLE CODES.

ACCESSIBLE SEATING SPACE.
NON-SIMULTANEOUS USE AREAS.
MOBILE TRASH BINS, AND HAMPER.

POS TRANSACTION PLANE, CONDIMENT CART TOP AND HAND-OFF
PLANE ARE 34 INCHES (860 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR FOR
REACH RANGE.

HAND SINK, SOAP AND PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER W/
BACKSPLASH AT SIDES, 8IN MIN.

30" (762 MM) X 36" (914 MM) CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN FRONT OF
ELECTRICAL PANELS.

MOBILE CUP DISPENSER.
BARRIER-FREE SIGNAGE AT ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS.
PROVIDE TACTILE "EXIT" SIGNAGE.

PLACE FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER LOCAL FIRE CODE
REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE TYPE AND SIZE WITH THE LOCAL
INSPECTOR.

NEW BARRIER FREE HARDWARE ACTUATOR. REFER TO A602. GC
TO COORDINATE WITH LL.

FUNCTION OF SPACE LEGEND

ASSEMBLY USE ) /j\

ASSEMBLY USE - FIXED SEATING

ASSEMBLY USE - STANDING SPACE

ASSEMBLY USE - UNCONCENTRATED USE (TABLES AND

CHAIRS, WITHOUT FIXED SEATS)

ASSEMBLY USE - UNOCCUPIED
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Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

A. EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE
THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE ROOM OR SPACE POSTED IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE MAIN EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY.
POSTED SIGNS SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED LEGIBLE PERMANENT
DESIGN AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER AUTHORIZED
AGENT. (FBCB 1004.9)

B. EGRESS SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS,
CLOSETS OR SIMILAR SPACES. (FBCB 1016.2)

C. PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE, WHERE INSTALLED ON DOORS IN
THIS BUILDING SHALL SATISFY THE FOLLOWING (FBCB 1010.1.10):

a.

b.

o

THE ACTUATION PORTION OF THE RELEASING DEVICE SHALL
EXTEND AT LEAST ONE-HALF OF THE DOOR LEAF WIDTH.

THE MAXIMUM UNLATCHING FORCE DOES NOT EXCEED 15 POUNDS
(6.8 KG).

PIVOTED OR BALANCED DOORS SHALL BE OF THE PUSH-PAD TYPE
WHERE PANIC HARDWARE IS REQUIRED AND THE PAD SHALL NOT
EXTEND ACROSS MORE THAN ONE-HALF OF THE DOOR WIDTH,
MEASURED FROM THE LATCH SIDE.

PANIC HARDWARE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 305.

FIRE EXIT HARDWARE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 10C AND
UL 305.

D. STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, FIXTURES OR FURNISHINGS SHALL NOT
PROJECT HORIZONTALLY FROM EITHER SIDE MORE THAN 4 INCHES
(100 MM) OVER ANY WALKING SURFACE BETWEEN 27 INCHES (685 MM)
AND 80 INCHES (2030 MM) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.
EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS SERVING STAIRS AND RAMPS ARE
PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4 1/2 INCHES (115 MM) FROM THE WALL.
(FBCB 1003.3.3)

E. THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL EXITS AND WITHIN EXITS IN THIS
BUILDING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY EXIT SIGNS CONFORMING TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1013 AND AS NOTED BELOW:

a.

b.

C.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF
EGRESS TRAVEL.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AS NECESSARY TO CLEARLY
INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL.

NO POINT IN A CORRIDOR SHALL BE MORE THAN 100 FT (30.5 M) OR
THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS
LESS, FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

F. WHERE KEY OPERATED LOCKING DEVICES ARE USED, POST A SIGN ON
OR ADJACENT TO THE REQUIRED MAIN EXIT DOOR WITH 1 INCH (25 MM)
LETTERING STATING THAT "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN
BUILDING IS OCCUPIED". (FBCB 1010.1.9.4)

G. EGRESS DOORS OR GATES SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING
DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED 34 INCHES (860 MM) TO 48 INCHES (1220
MM) ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS OR
SURFACE BOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED. THE UNLATCHING OF ANY
DOOR OR LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION
(FBCB 1010.1.9.6).

H. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF DOORS AND SUCH
LANDING SHALL BE AT THE SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE
DOOR LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF
THE DOOR AND LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF
NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES (11120 MM) (FBCB 1010.1.5, 1010.1.6)
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GENERAL NOTES
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2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY, 8TH EDITION. FIG. 306.2. TOE CLEARANCE AND
FIG. 306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE.

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
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60" MIN.

L 42" MIN.

42" MIN.
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\\X < 48"

(a) 180 DEGREE TURN

7

|, 36" MIN. 36" MIN. |,
7 7

X < 48"

(b) 180 DEGREE TURN
(EXCEPTION)

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY, 8TH EDITION. FIG. 403.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN.

CLEAR WIDTH AT 180 DEGREE TURN
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THERE IS AN

LATCH SIDE,
FORWARD

NOTE: WHERE
OBSTRUCTION >8"
WITHIN 18" OF THE
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X > 8", MUST BE
FORWARD APPROACH

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY, 8TH EDITION. FIG. 404.2.4.3

X >8" MUST BE
FORWARD APPROACH

* WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE SALES/SERVICE COUNTER IS
<36" LONG, THE ENTIRE COUNTER SURFACE SHALL BE 36"

36" MIN*
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INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY, 8TH EDITION. FIG. 404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES.

DOORS IN SERIES

ACCESSIBLE STOREFRONT

ENTRANCE GRAPHIC

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY, 8TH EDITION. ART. 902 DINING
SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES.

DINING AND WORK SURFACES

Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN - PARALLEL APPROACH

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY, 8TH EDITION. ART. 904 CHECK-OUT AISLES AND SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS.

SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS
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604 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

ACCESIBLE UNISEX TOILET ROOM
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KEYED NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

01

02

03

04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21
22

23
24

EXISTING RECESSED ELECTRICAL PANEL AS INDICATED
ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

INSTALL CASEWORK ITEMS AS INDICATED ON CASEWORK
PLAN.

INSTALL WASTE AND RECYCLE STATION AS INDICATED
ON CASEWORK PLAN.

INSTALL PLUMBING ITEMS AS INDICATED ON FF&E PLAN.
INSTALL EQUIPMENT AS INDICATED ON FF& E PLAN.
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB BY GC.

INSTALL FURNITURE AS INDICATED ON FF&E PLAN.

PATCH, PRIME AND PAINT WALL, CEILING AND/ OR SOFFIT
AS INDICATED ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

INSTALL GRAPHICS AS INDICATED ON INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS.

INSTALL WALL FINISHES THROUGHOUT AS INDICATED ON
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND WALL FINISH PLAN.

INSTALL FLOOR FINISHES AS INDICATED ON FLOOR
FINISH PLAN.

INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES AS INDICATED ON REFLECTED
CEILING AND DIMENSIONED LIGHTING PLANS.

PRIME AND PAINT WALLS AS INDICATED ON WALL FINISH
PLAN AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EXISTING BUILDING SHELL.

INSTALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AS INDICATED ON
PENETRATION PLAN AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

CONSTRUCT INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS AS INDICATED
ON FLOOR PLAN.

INSTALL ESPRESSO BAR AS INDICATED ON CASEWORK
PLAN.

INSTALL WALK-OFF MAT AS INDICATED ON FLOOR FINISH
PLAN.

INSTALL NEW DOOR AND MULLION ACTUATOR PUSH
PLATE AND KEY SWITCH AS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLAN.

INSTALL NEW HOT WATER RECIRCULATION PUMP AND
BOOSTER PUMP.

EXISTING PATIO RAILING.

INSTALL CEILING FINISHES AS INDICATED ON REFLECTED
CEILING AND DIMENSIONED CEILING PLANS.

EXISTING UTILITY FENCE.

EXISTING FIRE RISER. EXTERIOR LOCATION TO BE
DEFINE BY LL. DO NOT OBSTRUCT ART MURAL.
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATING DELIVERY OF MATERIALS FROM
STARBUCKS CONTRACTED THIRD PARTY LOGISTICS
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES AND VENDOR DIRECT
SHIPMENTS. SEE THE PROJECT MANUAL FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT IS IDENTIFIED IN THE
DRAWING SCHEDULE SHEETS UNDER THE COLUMN
LABELED "RESPONSIBILITY".

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE DOCUMENTS, TO “INSTALL”,
SHALL MEAN TO PROVIDE ALL FASTENERS,
MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE, BLOCKING, ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS, PLUMBING CONNECTIONS AND OTHER
ITEMS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL
INSTALLATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL ITEM SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
STARBUCKS CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.
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A.

THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL TOGETHER
CONSTITUTE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR
CONSTRUCTION. ALL GENERAL REQUIREMENTS ARE TO
BE MET AND ALL MATERIALS, FINISHES AND SYSTEMS
ARE TO BE INSTALLED AND PERFORM PER
SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, REVIEW
THE BUILDING SHELL DRAWINGS AS SUBMITTED BY THE
LANDLORD OR STARBUCKS AND BECOME THOROUGHLY
FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH
STARBUCKS CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TO RESOLVE
ANY CHANGES, OMISSIONS OR PLAN DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT
COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND
FEDERAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION
OF ALL UTILITIES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
INCLUDING CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES
AND NOTIFY STARBUCKS CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF THE
FINISHED SURFACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM DESIGNATED DATUM
POINT. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL
EXISTING WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS OR OTHER
SURFACES IDENTIFIED TO REMAIN THAT MAY BECOME
DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING PERMITS FOR FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF SUCH SYSTEMS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN ONE SET OF
PERMIT PLANS ON-SITE TO DOCUMENT ALL CHANGES
MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE RECORD
DRAWINGS SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE OWNER AT
PROJECT CLOSE-OUT AS DESCRIBED IN THE GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT MANUAL.
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LANDLORD SHELL PERMIT NUMBER -
PRNR2406545

SITE PLAN PERMIT NUMBER
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TAG DESCRIPTION INSULATION NOTES SYMBOL ITEM WEIGHT HEIGHT AFF APPROX. WIDTH 01 EXISTING STOREFRONT DOOR. GC TO ENSURE PROPER GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
1-T-N |1 1/2" 20 GA STUD FURRING WALL | NONE | TERMINATE 6" ABOVE CEILING. SEE PLAN FOR WALL @ WORKROOM 1(52 kg‘j’ ?9?1"51|-\/(I)M4$'"O 10150 | 30" (780MM) BEHIND SINK NEW FULL HEIGHT WALL B e D R e N AN B R ANCE AND NOTIFY STARBUCKS CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OF
SHEATHING. : ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL
3-F-A |3 5/8" 20 GA STUDS @ 16" O.C. ACOUSTIC |FULL HT. WALL. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. NEW LIGHT GAUGE WALL 02 E)FEISPE’\::%%L%TEE%%NNTS%TJ%CT)Y% ,\?YgLTEEA'\;'\I % ,,TL?KE DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM DESIGNATED DATUM
F- T T ’ POINT.
3-F-N [3 5/8" 20 GA STUDS @ 16" O.C. NONE  |FULL HT. WALL. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. NEW" CONDITION AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY
SN |3 oRTIE GASTUDS @ 1670 €. O OOk SEE ELEVATIONS FOR WAL HT. SEE PLAN FOR @ WIRE SHELVES BLOCKING SPECIFICATION TO BE PROVIDED BY VENDOR NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL 03 EXISTING SINGLE STOREFRONT DOOR. GC TO ENSURE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIRE TREATED 2X
WALL SHEATHING ' PRngg WORKING ORDER AND REPAIR AS WOOD BLOCKING OR EQUIVALENT FOR COMPLETE AND
_ . — SHELVES AT 300 LBS |32"TO 96" 48" (1220MM) 3/4 (19MM) ACX EXISTING WALL NECESSARY. SECURE SUPPORT OF ANY WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, ®
3-T-A |3 5/8" 20 GA STUDS @ 16" O.C. ACOUSTIC I/IEEBFXII_NéATTSDeBéig}{\lEGC,ETlellg"Gc') CP:ngle(ljli/lES‘lTSU%Evc\;/iEETo <3> MANAGER'S DESK (136 KG) | (810MM TO 2440MM) | PLYWOOD, CENTERED ON 04 SHELF FOR WATER HEATER ABOVE. CABINETRY, FURNISHINGS, ARTWORK AND/OR SIGNAGE.
STRUCTURE ABOVE. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. SHELVES [C----°- NEW CONCRETE FILL SLAB 05 ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATIONS. MAINTAIN MINIMUM (© 2022 STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY
N 1358 20 GASTUDS @ 167 0C NONE— TTERMINATE 6" ABOVE CEILING. PROVIDE 45 DEGREE EQUIPMENT RACK AT | 300 LBS | 44" TO 96" 28" (710MM) 3/4 (1I9OMM)ACX | “———————- CLEARANCE AS REQUIRED BY CODE. IF EXISTING EXTERIOR ENTRANCE THRESHOLD
M pseteoc VETAL STUD BRACING AT 48" 0.C. FROM STUD WALL TO MANAGERS DESK | (136 KG) | (1120MM TO 2440MM) | PLYWOOD, CENTERED ON RACK 06 FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION. GODE, REMOVE AND REPLAGE WITH AGCESSIBLE STARBUC KS®
e " . " fol e e i ,
STRUCTURE ABOVE. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. @ RESTROOM 200 LBS | 30" TO 36 60" (1525MM) AROUND WATER ~ WALL BLOCKING CALL-OUT 07 OUTLINE OF HEADER ABOVE. THRESHOLD. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL 2401 UTAH AVENUE SOUTH
4-F-A |6" 20 GA STUDS @ 16" O.C. ACOUSTIC |FULL HT. WALL. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. GRAB BARS (91KG) | (760MM TO 915MM) | CLOSET 08 OUTLINE OF BAR PER CASEWORK MANUFACTURER. CHANGES AT ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS TO BE BEVELED SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 98134
4-T-A |6" 20 GA STUDS @ 16" O.C ACOUSTIC |TERMINATE 6" ABOVE CEILING. PROVIDE 45 DEGREE RESTROOM 200 LBS | COMMERCIAL INSTALLATION REQUIRES CONCEALED FOR THE BACK BAR, PROVIDE 3/4" BLOCKING AFF FOR WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:12. ,
@ ~ : > - ALL WALL BRACKETS TO SUPPORT CASEWORK LEGS
METAL STUD BRACING AT 48" O.C. FROM STUD WALL TO HAND SINK (91KG) | ARM CARRIER. REFER TO MFR'S SPECIFICATION. @ WALL SHEATHING CALL-OUT : (206) 318-1575
STRUCTURE ABOVE. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. 09 BANQUETTES WITH POWER. REFER TO DETAIL. éhlb wm%lsﬁgTSEgRoETL% EW:?EED FACE UNLESS
TN 6720 GASTUDS @ 1670 C. NONE ;\rAIT—EF'T'l\AALNéA;E DG;;,Q%(();}{\]EGCAE'}LJE"G(') EREF;/(;EKAEégu%Ev?/F;\EE TO - " " E DOOR TAG 10 gE\gucl;lgE’\lDCEg;ElNFS”:FI:OIEAI:FI?gEL'Il':CI)_ %giflléﬁ\lBEgSWITH . THESE DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL ARE
STRUCTURE ABOVE. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. @ DIPER CHANGING | 200LBS | 40 112" 10 40 12 gy | 22 (2 10MM) BERIND STATION EXISTING FLOOR FINISH. IF APPLICABLE: REFER TO INSTALL MOISTURE RESISTANT GREEN BOARD ON CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL REMAN THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
5-T-N |6" 20 GA STUDS @ 16" O.C. NONE  |TERMINATE 6" ABOVE CEILING. PROVIDE 45 DEGREE ( )| ( ) X-X-X INTERIOR WALL TAG g)T(lF;UTICJgRAL FOR CONNECTION OF NEW SLAB TO BACKBAR WALL PER PROJECT MANUAL. COPYRIGHT N THS WORC THEY SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED
METAL STUD BRACING AT 48" O.C. FROM STUD WALL TO UPPER SHELVING, ) F. ALL DOORS SHALL BE 32’ (815MM) MINIMUM CLEAR IN ANY MANNER ON OTHER PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THIS
STRUCTURE ABOVE. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. SIREN EQUIPMENT & BLOCKING SPECIFICATION FULL HEIHGT . 11 OUTLINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE. - ( ) PROJECT WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF
ADAPTABLE REFER TO VENDOR'S SPECIFICATION AND DETAILS " OPENING WHEN OPENED TO 90 DEGREE POSITION STARBUCKS CORPORATION. THESE DRAWINGS AND
6-T-N |3 5/8" 20 GA STUDS @ 16" O.C. NONE TERMINATE 6" ABOVE CEILING. PROVIDE 45 DEGREE CASEWORK : WALL SH EATH I N G KEY 12 EXISTING LL FUR OUT (6"). LL TO COORDINATE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO EXPRESS DESIGN INTENT
METAL STUD BRACING AT 48" O.C. FROM STUD WALL TO INTERIOR FACE OF WALL WITH SHEATHING AS 0 GHANGE AT ANYTIME) AND DO NOT RERLECT ACTUAL STTE
STRUCTURE ABOVE. SEE PLAN FOR WALL SHEATHING. <K> SR FILTRATION | P80 8 | COORDINATE LOCATION AND EXTENT WITH PENTAIR SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ' G. SEE SHEET A601 FOR EXTERIOR DOOR AND WINDOW NOR LIABILITY TO THE OTHER (EXCEPT STATED ABOVE) UNTIL A
INDICATES SHEATHING 13 EESE?RESSERDE\QQL'KFSEE%AS;L'ﬁg?_lT;':AFF\IECESSES AS SCHEDULES. WRITTEN AGREEMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED BY BOTH PARTIES.
RESTROOM HAND 200 LBS | 36" TO 48" 24" STARTING 18" FROM WALL A : :
<—> DRYER (91KG) |(915MM TO 1219MM) | CORNER / SEE PLAN TRANSITION 14 CONSTRUCT NEW 2' - 0" HIGH PARTIAL- HEIGHT WALL AS H. STARBUCKS VENDOR TO PROVIDE DOOR HARDWARE e oKG TEH P A TE VERS oM o021 01 90
ADAPTABLE L OCKING SPECIFICATION FOR ADAPTABLE CASEWORK. 5/8" GYP. WALL BOARD INDICATED. PROVIDE KNEE BRACE KIT#SKBAS COMPONENTS AND GC TO INSTALL. S UCKS SION: i2024.04.
CASEWORK REFER TO VENDOR'S SPECIFICATION AND DETAILS (FULL WALL HEIGHT) MANUFACTURED BY PITTCON INDUSTRIES @ 4'- 0" O.C.
: S8 GYP WALL BOARD MAXIMUM FINISH ALL EXPOSED EDGES. . VERIFY ALL EXISTING DOORS, HARDWARE AND FRAMES
ALL ARTWORK :
ORK, TO PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR (TERMINATE AT 6" (150MM) 15 OUTLINE OF AWNING ABOVE. MEET STARBUCKS AND/OR CODE REQUIREMENTS.
FIXTURES, TBDBY | CCTOPRO OCKING AS REQU © 16 LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING REFER TO STRUCTURAL
ACCESSORIES AND | \/ENDOR ALL ITEMS FOR A COMPLETE AND SECURE ABOVE CEILING) DRAWING'S FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION J. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS NOTED ON THE
CASEWORK (VARIES) INSTALLATION. EXTEND BLOCKING 8" (205MM) 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER ' APPROVED PLANS FROM THE CITY.
FABRICATIONS NOT BEYOND ON EACH SIDE OF EACH ITEM. @ BOARD (TERMINATE AT 6" 17 OUTLINE OF COMMUNITY TABLE.
OTHERWISE NOTED (150MM) ABOVE CEILING) K. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR KNEE WALL BRACING.
5 MENU BOARDS/ 300 LBS | 72"TO 112" EXTENT OF BACKBAR UPPER 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER Digtaly sned oy Paio G Gar
HARDWARE (136 KG) | (1829MM TO 2845MM) | CASEWORK BOARD (TERMINATE AT FINISH L. SEE SHEET A501 FOR BUILDING DETAILS. 400000 850A 4 000320,
TRANSITION AS SHOWN ON Locaton:Miami
C) INTERIOR ELEVATION W/ 5/8" M. REFER TO SHEET 1104 FOR FLOOR FINISHES. ge;syo;:g.n“gﬂe::fﬁng tams dofnady h pacomen
GYP WALL BOARD ABOVE Date: 2025.04.21 19:49:25-04'00"
(FULL WALL HEIGHT)).
5/8" PLYWOOD
@ (TERMINATE AT 6" (150MM)
ABOVE CEILING)
@ 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD (UP TO 2'- 0" AFF) PABLO GARCIA, AIA, REG. FL NO. AR99297
62' - 7" - VERIFY PRIOR TO CONST. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCY G e ns I e r
9-6" Ly 9-3 Iy 8-6" 19'- 5" v 15'-10" MAIN OFFICE Tel (415) 433.3700
Do D o 7 o M. ARTHUR GENSLER JR. & ASSOCIATES Fax (415) 836.4599
4 2'-8 4 3'-11 , 3'-0 ‘ v 5-2 y P 220 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 200
7 7 7 7 7 ﬂ 7/ 7 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 USA

SATELLITE OFFICE

M. ARTHUR GENSLER JR. & ASSOCIATES
FL QUALIFIER'S LIC. NO. AR96486

545 NW 26TH ST

SUITE 250

MIAMI, FL 33127 USA

Tel (305) 350.7070
Fax (305) 350.7071
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FLOOR DRAIN WITH
ADJUSTABLE TOP AND 01 OUTLINE OF ENGINE FOR REFERENCE. A. ALL STUB-UP DIMENSIONS ARE RELATIVE TO FINISHED
FLASHING CLAMP 02 PROPOSED LOCATION OF CASEWORK DIEWALL. GC TO WALL LOCATIONS (SHOWN AS OUTLINES ON THIS PLAN).
COORDINATE WITH CASEWORK VENDOR FOR LOCATION REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR WALL PLACEMENT.
a SLOPE CURED MEDIUM ON SITE.
Lc;)" SET MORTAR BED 03 DEPRESSED SLAB FOR RECESSED WALK-OFF MAT. B. FLOOR SINK: REFER TO CUT SHEETS FOR COMPONENT
@ AROUND DRAIN 04 BANQUETTES WITH POWER. FLOOR ELEGTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND CUTOUT REQUIREMENTS.
. OUTLET. SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS. REFER TO DETAIL.
T WATERPROOF C. WASTE LINE PENETRATIONS: REFER TO PLUMBING
FLOOR SINK SET W= MEMBRANE INTO 05 LOCATION OF POWER AND DATA OUTLETS BEHIND MENU PLANS FOR INDIVIDUAL LINE LOCATIONS. ®
7 FLUSH WITH TOP = FLASHING CLAMP BOARDS. CENTER OUTLETS BEHIND MENU BOARDS.
FINISH FLOOR 2 REFER TO DETAIL 2/1-509 FOR MORE INFORMATION. .
1/8" (SMM) GAP W q— DDf FINISH AS SCHEDULE 06 HAND SINK LOCATION D. STUB-UP PENETRATIONS: REFER TO ELECTRICAL AND @ 2022 STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY
] CAULK JOINT : PLUMBING PLANS FOR INDIVIDUAL STUB-UP LOCATIONS.
BETWEEN ECO-GRIP 07 COMMUNITY TABLE WITH POWER. REFER TO DETAIL AT ®
g((:)(L)(-)GRRIUIDATCHED SPEEDFLEX Ilzll_XQI'(lDJEI,E\IG AND _ FINISH AS A501. E. TOILET FLOOR PENETRATION: REFER TO CUT SHEETS STA RB u c Ks
& EeoGRP STAINLESS STEEL ( 1 SCHEDULE = = e ———————— 08 FLOOR ELECTRICAL OUTLET. SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS. FOR STUB-UP LOCATION RELATIVE TO FINISHED WALL. 2401 UTAH AVENUE SOUTH
©  FLOORING FLANGE = e BY F. PENETRATION TO BE LOCATED ON CENTERLINE OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134
S ECO.GRIP EPOXY FLOOR SINK l | ‘ SUBFLOOR S < WALL OR AS REQUIRED PER CONDITIONS. (206) 318-1575
= _ R - ,
< ADHESIVE : [ GRATE VARIES G. TRENCHING OUTLINE FOR GUIDELINE USE ONLY.
§ / / \\ GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THESE DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL ARE
N / ' e s g \ SPECIFIC TRADES AND SITE CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL REMAIN THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
W _— AL \' / Y ACTUAL LAYOUT. COPYRIGHT IN THIS WORK. THEY SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED
AR S S U SR : ;I/ A > 0" DIAMETER DEPRESSION (IN WHOLE OR IN PART), SHARED WITH THIRD PARTIES OR USED
< - g - L4 - N - 4 _ - IN ANY MANNER ON OTHER PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THIS
A S T IR o= R e (V . — ‘ NO-HUB A’ ﬂb H. REFER TO SHEET 1101 FOR FLOOR FINISHES. PROJECT WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF
T e s e s T e ’ S A SO | CONNECTION STARBUCKS CORPORATION. THESE DRAWINGS AND
5 . £ e - :qéa S, NG /A P ) \’ R . ~q j C. Coa A SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO EXPRESS DESIGN INTENT
Ce e e Ty NG e T NOTE: FOR REFERENCE ONLY "TO GHANGE AT ANYTIME) AND DO NOT REFLECT ACTUAL SITE.
\ \ 3" TAIL PIECE igISSEI:ANB?_ELOOR REFEI.? TO MANUFACTURER'S . LEG E N D CONDITIONS. NEITHER PARTY SHALL HAVE ANY OBLIGATION
CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS FOR "WRITTEN AGRERMENT IS FULL» EXEGUTED BY BOTH PARTIES.
SLAB INSTALLATION EXISTING WALL
ECO-GRIP TO FLOOR SINK TRANSITION FLOOR SINK SECTION FLOOR DRAIN SECTION S e
- EXISTING CONCRETE LEAVE-OUT, GC TO ADD
02 03 04 5 | CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE AFTER
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05 Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0" 06 Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"
20 GA 3-5/8" MT; STUD
METAL STUDS (PER WALL BRACING @ 48" O.C.
/ TYPES) PER ES REPORT ATTACH TO PARTITION
ESR-2054, MAXIMUM HEIGHT FRAMING WITH 3/8" PAN
7 20'-0" HEAD TYPE "S" SCREWS.
45 DEGREE LATERAL
FASTEN STUD RUNNER TO BRACING TO STRUCTURE,
FLOOR WITH HILTI X-U 0.157" CEILING AS SCHEDULED. ALTERNATE SIDES. DO NOT
DIAMETER POWDER-ACTUATED ATTACH TO ROOF DECK.
FASTENERS, EMBED 3/4" PER
ESR-2269. 24" MAXIMUM OC
STAGGERED FOR 1 LAYER CEILING AS SCHEDULED.
GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE
GYPSUM BOARD TYPE "X",
AT ALL ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS BOTH SIDES, UON, TO e
(PARTITIONS CONTAINING MINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE SS?ﬁ%“."DigASSJ YT%E x
ACOUSTICAL INSULATION), CEILING. TYPE 'S’ DRYWALL MINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE
APPLY A FILLET OF ACOUSTICAL SCREWS @ 8" 0.C. TO CEILING. TYPE 'S' DRYWALL
SEALANT AT BOTTOM CORNER VERTICAL EDGES & 12" O.C. SCREWS @ 8" O.C. TO
OF TRACK, EACH SIDE, PRIOR TO TO INTERMEDIATE STUDS. VERTICAL EDGES & 12" O.C
APPLICATION OF GYPSUM STAGGER JOINTS 24" O.C., TO INTERMEDIATE STUDS.
BOARD EACH SIDE. STAGGER JOINTS 24" O.C.,
EACH SIDE.
» WALL TO 6" ABOVE CEILING WALL TO DECK
FLOORING AS SCHEDULED
NEW PARTITION WALL SECTION
07

—— 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS
BACKER BOARD ON

REFER TO
STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

—— FACE OF WALL

5/8" TYP "X" GYPSUM
BOARD BOTH SIDES,
TYP.

. _W / BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE
/os

TYP PIPE, DUCT OR
CONDUIT PENETRATION

-FRAME AROUND
-CUT GYP BD TIGHT AS POSSIBLE
TO PENETRATING ELEMENT

-FILL SPACE WITH CLASS IlI

INSULATION OR SEAL WITH
ESCUTCHEONS OR COLLARS

/ PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

ACT / VCT CEILING
(OR GYP BD WHERE OCCURS)

REFERTO 3/4" PLYWOOD
STRUCTURAL FLOOR W/ 45
DRAWINGS SCREWS @ 6" O.C.
—— (3)#12 X 2" HEX HEAD
’ SCREWS TYP. 2 SIDES “ ,
1/2" CEMENTITIOUS /0a "\ | PER PLAN SIMPSON L 50 CLIP N
BACKER BOARD —
ON 3/4" PLYWOOD W , / Y TYPE 2 SIDES, TYP.
W/ #6 SCREWS @ | : I
6" 0.C., W/ FRP | : 3 { B/ SHELF $
\ | N ‘r: PER PLUMBING e e
REFER TO ! |k g DETAILS
STRUCTURAL = B/ SHELF d} GC TO ANCHOR " - ————————]
G N e euene e s e
| DETAILS EXISTING WALL : ’ : j::_: == Z™—QT
5/8" WATER | ALIGN FACE OF (WHEN REFER TO
RESISTANT | APPLICABLE) STRUCTURAL
PLATFORM WITH PER PLANS
GYPSUM WING WALL BEYOND DRAWINGS
BOARD W/ FRP
PER PLANS
7 7
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P
S VAN
—— CONTINUOUS 20 GA. ﬁ < MINIMUM 18 GA METAL T
BACK.UP PLATE METAL WALL STUDS - OPPOSITE DIRECTIONS
TO ALLOW MOUNTING
PLATE ATTACHMENT
. i
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= w ol L
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Mz 25 @
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18 GA. METAL RUNNER
TRACK - CLIP FLANGES - 14 GA. STL RUNNER
TO FIT OVER STUDS XE@CF%'LCDL'VF\’/EEAT"(‘)GES M| ||
TYPE A TYPEB TYPEC FORM ATTACHMENT

BLOCKING DETAIL

FLANGE

4

PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL

POLYWALL

3/4" FIRE-TREATED
PLYWOOD

FLR ON 1/2"
CEMENTITIOUS
BACKER BOARD W/ #6
SCREWS @ 6" O.C.

—— BEAMS PER PLAN

DETAIL @ 8" O.C. MAX

+— POLYWALL

STAINLESS STEEL
MTL CORNER GUARD

" _B.O.FRAMING {}
7'-23/4"

5/8" WATER RESISTANT
GYP. BD.

FILTER SYSTEM SHELF EDGE

04

Scale: 3" =1'-0"

GYP BD - TIGHT TO EXIST STRUCTURE;
ALL JOINTS TO OCCUR OVER FRAMING

scale: 1" = 1'-0"

FOR WALLS TO 10'-0" - BRACE
WITH 362S137-33 AT 8'-0"
MAXIMUM OC AND AT EACH
WALL END. ALTERNATE
DIRECTION OF BRACES ALONG
LENGTH OF WALL WHERE
POSSIBLE. 10'-0" MAXIMUM
LENGTH OF BRACING MEMBER.

FOR WALLS TO 15'-0" - BRACE
WITH DOUBLED 362S137-33 AT

8'-0" MAXIMUM OC AND AT EACH

WALL END. ALTERNATE
DIRECTION OF BRACES ALONG
LENGTH OF WALL. FASTEN
DOUBLED STUDS TOGETHER
WITH NO 8 SCREWS AT 24"

MAXIMUM OC. 10-0" SCREWS AT

24" MAXIMUM OC. 10'-0"
MAXIMUM LENGTH OF BRACING
MEMBER.

+ 4

Hie

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
| g
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
|

3" X 3" X 3" ANGLE (18
GAGE MINIMUM),
FASTENED TO TRACK
AND BRACED PER
DETAIL AT RIGHT

T T T —— 18 GAGE MINIMUM

DEEP LEG TRACK OR
SLOTTED TRACK

METAL STUDS, CUT
| 3/4" SHORT FOR 3/4"
DEFLECTION

\
| FINISH MATERIALS VARY

| (MAXIMUM WEIGHT
EQUAL TO 2 LAYERS

\ GYPSUM BOARD EACH

SIDE PLUS APPLIED

FINISHES)

@ SECTION ACROSS PARTITION

08

8'-0" MAXIMUM

15'-0" MAXIMUM

<l-&

20'-0" MAXIMUM TOTAL SP}AN

&l-&
€

8 8
>

AT SINGLE BRACE - FASTEN
ANGLE TO BRACE WITH (4) NO
10 SCREWS.

AT DOUBLE BRACE - FASTEN
DOUBLE BRACE TO BOTH
ANGLES WITH (6) NO 10
SCREWS THROUGH BRACE
AND BOTH ANGLES

AT SINGLE BRACE - FASTEN
ANGLE TO TRACK WITH (8)
NO 10 SCREWS.

AT DOUBLE BRACE -
FASTEN (2) ANGLES TO
TRACK WITH (8) NO 10
SCREWS AT EACH ANGLE

{

‘ SECTION ACROSS BRACING

TOP OF PARTITION WHERE BRACED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE - SEISMIC
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SINK />

P-TRAP -
DRAIN PIPE L

1/2" GALVANIZE j
PIPE WITH
MOUNTING
FLANGE

P-TRAP GUARD

06

PIPE

FLOOR SINK/DRAIN

PIPE SUPPORT

7"
EQ L EQ
/'
____________ N I
S N R T _6__
> o
P I n
-«— SUPPORT BRACKET - — — F—X &
L%_ i
g
L
ALL CONDUIT
STUB-UPS TO DIMENSION
BE WITHIN THIS DATUM POINT

BOUNDARY
POS DIEWALL

ESPRESSO BAR PLUMBING STUB-UP KEY
CWEF STUB-UP
CW STUB-UP

N|—

NOTE: SEE SHEET A102 - BUILDING
FLOOR PENETRATION PLAN FOR
FINAL DIMENSIONED LOCATION.

PLUMBING STUB-UPS AT ESPRESSO BAR

Scale: NTS 02 scale: NTS 03 Scale: 1 1/2" =1'-0"
5'-4 ,
8" (205mm)_ " (1624mm)
(TYP.)
T e X—1 5
E [ 3/4" PLYWOOD pa
e |  BACKER TO BE 130 MM
a | INSTALLED CASE BACK |
— ° o o - 1 | BEHIND WALL e R -
= &|E | FINISHBYG.C. ) | | |
g CLEAT o u% I FASTEN TO MAINTAIN 3 | | | NOTE
o S I STRUCTURE (75 MM) MINIMUM ‘ ' ‘ = IF GFCI IS
R | = BEYOND. CLEARANCE FOR | | » | £ REQUIRED,
=|E s s s P I AIR FLOW ON L0 —H | . |g INSTALLAGFCI
~ |5 _ : ALL SIDES 7 | . T | & BREAKER, NOT
N e E 191188 | TOPOF | ~A— porcl
RN Lt I A
R __________________hoi'-g—c_)-'___5{E~J FINISHED | =l N RECEPTACLE
e o & FLOOR 7 | | | FLOOR BOX WITH POWER
2, | | & DATA RECEPTACLES TO
I I BE LEGRAND WIRE-MOLD
OMNIBOX SERIES. VERIFY
ELEVATION VIEW - BACKING
} } MODEL PER FLOOR TYPE.
40" .k S REFER TO PENETRATION
2 4v L | PLAN FOR STUB-UP
LOCATION.
(1220mm) 9" (230mm) CASE FRONT
¢ PLAN VIEW
|
| H |
| = 1 SHORT CHILLED FOOD CASE ISLAND - ELECTRICAL
BANQUETTE | *\:\ FACE OF WALL 07 = 10
FRAME (ABOVE) —— | Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"
I I QUADPLEX RECEPTACLE
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE I I FOR BANQUETTE POWER
FOR LED LIGHTING AS I I OUTLET AT 9" (230mm) A.F.F.
REQUIRED AT | | VERIFY OUTLET QUANTITY PER
9" (230mm) A.F.F. | : FF&E SCHEDULE (MAX. 4
CONNECT TO DIMMING | BANQUETTE UNITS PER
SWITCH IN BOH. L E QUADPLEX RECEPTACLE).
PLAN VIEW - ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
\ FACE OF WALL
CONVENIENCE
OUTLET BUILT
INTO BANQUETTE
________________ L ] FRAME
FINISH FACE OF
INTERIOR CORNER AT
PLAN VIEW / DRIVE THRU POS WALL
/ %)
L
BANQU ETTE = CLOSTER - ELECTRICAL } g:f IN-WALL DRIVE
Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0" > THRU CONDUIT
a STUB-UP KEY
— (4
| < VIDEO CONDUIT
| } - @ FROM DRIVE
I ‘ R THRU ORDER
} R . | > | 4 POINT(S)
| L7 | Sl e
‘ NN SENN | A CONDUIT FROM
-I?l_RHQ/JE } H H‘ H‘} }HI / \\\i(/\/ } g g DT WINDOW
\ - N\
POS —» L Il T | N E AUDIO CONDUIT
o Nl vy &0 FROM DRIVE
] I . > THRU ORDER
eI /// | -z POINT(S) AND
I H H /// N I / NG DETECTOR
| ) & LOOP(S
| I mo = f\/ N / S (S)
I ol | - o
2X4 DUPLEX 2" IR | %
OUTLET TO BE I == } /
RECESSED
INTO SLAB | }
| EXTERIOR WALL
- | | ASSEMBLY
o I o) |
|
N ? ‘ | / INTERIOR
N— | FURRING
|
|

|
3/4" CONDUIT 4/

STUB UP AT COMMUNITY TABLE
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DRIVE THRU POS IN-WALL CONDUIT STUB-UPS
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IR o N 1
g
L
ALL CONDUIT
STUB-UPS TO
BE WITHIN THIS DIMENSION
BOUNDARY DATUM POINT
— POS DIEWALL

POS ELECTRICAL STUB-UP KEY
3/4" POWER CONDUIT TO ELECTRICAL PANEL
1/2" PHONE TO MANAGER'S DESK
1/2" DATA CONDUIT TO MANAGER'S DESK
1/2" SECURITY TO MANAGER'S DESK
3/4" LAN CONDUIT TO POS/SAFE
3/4" POWER CONDUIT FOR PASTRY CASE

NOTE: SEE SHEET A102 - BUILDING FLOOR PENETRATION
PLAN FOR FINAL DIMENSIONED LOCATION.

ELECTRICAL STUB-UPS AT POS

scale: 1 1/2" =1'-0"

OB |W|IN|—~

04

1 - 9"
EQ / EQ
[T - ---d-----------—-Z-zZ
& 2
| e e—e———— e ——— —— . —— —— ———— —I
g —— X &
- IR
g
@@ ¥
ALL CONDUIT
STUB-UPS TO DIMENSION
BE WITHIN THIS DATUM POINT
BOUNDARY

ESPRESSO BAR DIEWALL

ESPRESSO BAR ELECTRICAL STUB-UP KEY
3/4" LAN CONDUIT
2|3/4" LAN CONDUIT TO MANAGER'S WORKSTATION
3| 3/4" ISOLATED GROUND POWER CONDUIT

—_

NOTE: SEE SHEET A102 - BUILDING FLOOR PENETRATION
PLAN FOR FINAL DIMENSIONED LOCATION.

05 ELECTRICAL STUB-UPS AT ESPRESSO BAR

scale: 1 1/2" =1'-0"

FLOOR BOX TO BE LEGRAND WIREMOLD OMNIBOX SERIES. VERIFY MODEL PER
FLOOR TYPE. CONNECT POWER FROM FLUSH FLOOR OUTLET ON GFCI CIRCUIT
TO TABLE PIGTAIL AT BASE OF TABLE LEG. FINISH OF CONDUIT ELBOW TO
MATCH PIGTAIL. REFER TO PENETRATION PLAN FOR STUB-UP LOCATION.

11/2"—
POWER CORD UNDER COUNTER POWER
ROUTING SUPPLY STRIPS
TABLE - ANGLED BASE COMMUNITY
08 R
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=~ \ WALL
N \ MOUNTED
- = | ELECTRICAL
| \ SERVICE
| N PANELS
N
I &
|
|

ALIGN EDGE OF
PAINTED CLEARANCE
AREA ON FLOOR TO
OUTER EDGES OF
SERVICE PANELS

PAINT CLEARANCE AREA STRIPING
ON FLOOR IN FRONT OF SERVICE
PANELS WITH RUSTOLEUM HIGH

PERFORMANCE ENAMEL "SAFETY
YELLOW" PAINT

ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL FLOOR CLEARANCE
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RS DOOR LEGEND GENERAL NOTES
FURN | INST A. STARBUCKS VENDOR TO PROVIDE DOOR HARDWARE
DESIGNID| MARK DESCRIPTION WIDTH | HEIGHT | HARDWARE SET | BY | BY COMMENTS INTERIOR INTERIOR ~ INTERIOR COMPONENTS. GC TO INSTALL.
Exterior / / B. SEE SHEET A101 FOR TAGGED LOCATION OF EXTERIOR
21147 E3  |DOOR - SINGLE SERVICE- 42IN 3-6" 8-0" EXIST. EXIST | EXIST |REFER TO A601 FOR EXISTING HARDWARE INFORMATION. , s DOORS AND WINDOWS.
10449 E1 DOOR - STOREFRONT METAL FRAME DOUBLE - TYPE A 6'-0" 8-0" 3-A-BRFR EXIST | EXIST |REFER TO A601 FOR EXISTING HARDWARE INFORMATION. / 3y
10205 E2  |DOOR - STOREFRONT METAL FRAME SINGLE - TYPE B 3-0" 8-0" EXIST. EXIST | EXIST |REFER TO A601 FOR EXISTING HARDWARE INFORMATION. y y C. EGRESS SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE
Interior % B <« ROOMS, CLOSETS OR SIMILAR SPACES. (FBCB 1016.2)
- - " " . R = ﬂ
10190 01 DOOR - SINGLE FLUSH - 36IN 3-0 7-0 7 SB | GC B'?‘lﬁ_FFEPISAgl\I/EVIEQ%IEACK STAIN TO MATCH WD0035 TRUE BLACK 274. FRAME FINISH: . N D. PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE, WHERE INSTALLED ON
\ \ y, DOORS IN THIS BUILDING SHALL SATISFY THE FOLLOWING
10190 02  |DOOR - SINGLE FLUSH - 36IN 3-0" 7-0" 7 SB | GC |DOOR PANEL: BLACK STAIN TO MATCH WD0035 TRUE BLACK 274. FRAME FINISH: \ 4 (FBCB 1010.2.9);
PAINTED SW6991 AN AN e
10086 03  |DOOR - SINGLE IMPACT DOUBLE ACTING - 36IN 915MM 3-0" 7-0" 11 SB | GC |HM, U, NR HM4, DOOR TYPE B. FINISHES: DOOR PANEL: X0302 WILSONART LAMINATE N \ a. THE ACTUATION PORTION OF THE RELEASING DEVICE
PAPERDUST D327 60 MATTE FINISH. FRAME: MATCH SW7029 AGREEABLE GREY. SINGLE SINGLE PARTNER SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST ONE-HALF OF THE DOOR LEAF
23137 05  |DOOR - SINGLE POCKET PARTNER AREA - 36IN 3-0" 7-0" 19 SB | GC |FINISH: STAIN TO MATCH WD0035, FRAME FINISH MT0028 ZLUSH IMPAGT AREA WIDTH.
(EXISTING) a\gﬁ\fg POCKET b. THE MAXIMUM UNLATCHING FORCE DOES NOT EXCEED
15 POUNDS (6.8 KG).
BARRIER FREE DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE - "D" ( )
orN T INST c. PIVOTED OR BALANCED DOORS SHALL BE OF THE
PUSH-PAD TYPE WHERE PANIC HARDWARE IS
DESIGN ID| COUNT | MARK DESCRIPTION BY | BY COMMENTS REQUIRED AND THE PAD SHALL NOT EXTEND ACROSS
23131 1 18 |DOOR - BARRIER FREE HARDWARE SB | GC |GC TO COORD. INSTALL & CABLING WITH MORE THAN ONE-HALF OF THE DOOR WIDTH,
ACTUATOR WALL MOUNT ggG/)E'INE?A?AR@(EgC?(T\jDEI'ErRCERI\AOM LOCKNET MEASURED FROM THE LATCH SIDE.
23131 1 16 |DOOR - BARRIER FREE HARDWARE SB | GC |GC TO COORD. INSTALL & CABLING WITH EXISTING HARDWARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY d. PANIC HARDWARE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ACTUATOR WALL MOUNT SB VENDOR. GC ORDER FROM LOCKNET UL 305.
SBUXTEAM@LOCKNET.COM
23129 1 15 |DOOR - BARRIER FREE HARDWARE KEY SB | GC |GC TO COORD. INSTALL & CABLING WITH STOREFRONT: GLAZING: e. FIRE EXIT HARDWARE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
SWITCH SB VENDOR. GC ORDER FROM LOCKNET 10C AND UL 305.
SBUXTEAM@LOCKNET.COM ALUMINUM STOREFRONT: STOREFRONT SHALL BE 2 " X 4-1/2"  STOREFRONT GLAZING TO BE CLEAR, NON-TINTED, NON-
23135 1 19 |DOOR - BARRIER FREE HARDWARE SB | GC |GC TO COORD. INSTALL & CABLING WITH EXTRUDED REFLECTIVE, E. SPY SCOPE HARDWARE, WHERE INSTALLED SHALL BE
OPERATOR - BLACK SB VENDOR. GC ORDER FROM LOCKNET ALUMINUM SECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM B221; DOUBLE GLAZED AND LOW-E WITH U-VALUE COMPLYING WITH CENTERED IN DOOR AT 54" (1370MM) A.F.F.
SBUXTEAM@LOCKNET.COM CENTER SET; FLUSH THE APPROPRIATE
DESIGN; THERMALLY BROKEN. DOORS SHALL BE HEAVY CLIMATIC ZONE IN THE IECC (INTERNATIONAL ENERGY F. FORBARRIER FREE DOOR HARDWARE INSTALLATION AND
DUTY ALUMINUM/GLASS CONSERVATION CODE) OR gﬁg';’C‘l'gé\LL%UCF}’(F,’\I%F;TA?%NB&%m%ﬁ&i‘?\}éﬁ"&hﬂ
DOOR HARDWARE SET NO. 3-A-BRFR - For pair aluminum main entry/exit doors (300 or less occupancy) DOOR HARDWARE SET NO. 7 - For restroom door with lever and keyed lock TYPE; QUT SWINGING WITH 10 ™ BOTTOM RAIL. DESIGN AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE IMPACT
SIZE MEMBERS AND RESISTANT GLAZING IN G. PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED
— — — — ANCHORAGES TO WITHSTAND WIND LOADS AS REQUIRED HURRICANE OR SPECIAL WIND REGIONS AS DEFINED IN ASCE BY FBCB SECTION 2406
No. Item Description Manufacturer Finish No. Item Description Manufacturer Finish BY THE JURISDICTIONAL 705 .
2 |Hanging Devices CFM 83 HD (83 = specified door height) Pemko 630 3 |[Hanging Devices TA2714/MPB79 Hinge MacPro Bearing 5 x 4.5 McKinney 626 IE:C())R%ESA';IIEIECH) ;FI,SAEE BDEOOR PIVOT AND CLOSER REACTION Egigggligoggﬁkggai:?u FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL A. ALL DOORS TO HAVE BOTTOM CLEARENCE OF 1/4"
. ) . : BETWEEN THRESHOLD AND DOOR BOTTON. UNO.
1 | Securing Devices (active leaf) MS1850S Deadbolt Adams Rlte 626 1 |Securing Devices B-PB5405LNIC Lever Storeroom Yale Lock 626 ANODIZED; COORDINATE COLOR WITH TENANT. PROVIDE IN COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, PROVINCIAL, AND
. ——— LC B-PB5405LN-693-497 1-3/4
Securing Devices (inactive , , HURRICANE RESISTANT LOCAL BUILDING, LIFE
1 |leaf) MS1880 Two-Point Flushbolt Adams Rite 1626 1 | Securing Devices C607 7-Pin Core Combinated "A" Keyway Faloon Lock 1626 FRAMES AND ASSOCIATED ANCHORAGE FOR SPECIAL SAFETY, AND ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS,
: _ : _ _ — WIND REGIONS AS DEFINED IN
2 | Securing Devices (active leaf)| C607 7-Pin Core Combinated "A" Keyway Falcon Lock 626 1 |Closing Devices 8916 Door Closer 8916 AF89P Dorma 689 ASCE 7-05. EXTERIOR SERVICE DOOR:
1 | Securing Devices (active leaf)| KB609-2 Cut Control Key "A" Keyway Falcon Lock 2 |Protective Trim Unit K1050 B4E Kickplate 8" x 34" h site 32D Rockwood 630
rotective “1im Fnfts Ickplate © x 5% each site ockwoo HARDWARE: THRESHOLD: NATIONAL GUARD - 325 HALF SADDLE THRESHOLD
9 |Securing Devices (active leaf)| KB632-2 Cut User Key "A" Keyway Falcon Lock 3 |Accessories GJ64 Rubber Silencer Glynn Johnson |Gray SECURING DEVICE: FALCON LOCK - C607 7-PIN CORE
. ) . ) . . ) WEATHER STRIPPING: HARD-BACKED POLY PILE IN DOOR COMBINATION "A" KEYWAY
2 | Securing Devices (active leaf)| C987 7-Pin Mortise Cylinder Housing w/AR Cam Falcon Lock 626 1 |Stops and Holders 473 Door Stop w/ Hook 26D Rockwood 626 AND/OR FRAME SECURING DEVICE: SUR-LOCK - /O 2000L-03IC AUTO LOCKING
2 |Securing Devices (active leaf)| A08794-003 Adjustable Ring, Mortise Cyl. 5/16-13/32 | Falcon Lock 626 THRESHOLD: EXTRUDED ALUMINUM WITH RIBBED SURFACE DOOR ALARM, IC; NO CTR INCLUDES - MORTISE CYLINDER
SILL SWEEPS: BRUSH STRIP, CONCEALED CLOSER: DORMA - 8916 DOOR CLOSER 8916 AF89P
2 |Operating Trim Push/Pull Set BF15747 Rockwood 630 DOOR HARDWARE SET NO. 11 - For workroom door at backbar PIVOTING/HINGING: OFFSET PIVOT; TOP AND INTERMEDIATE  KICKPLATE: ROCKWOOD - 10" KICKPLATE
. . — — CLOSERS: DORMA BTS 80 NHO; CONCEALED FLOOR PEEP HOLE: DS-6 DOOR SPY
1 |Closing Devices 8916 Door Closer 8916 AF89P AL Dorma 689 No. Item Description Manufacturer Finish CLOSER; SINGLE ACTING; OFFSET DOOR BELL: NUTONE - MCV309NWHGL DOOR BELL
2 |Stops and Holders 473 Door Stop w/Hook Rockwood 626 1 | Traffic Door Package SCP8 36" x 84" Eliason As Selected PIVOT DOOR STOP: ROCKWOOD 473 DOOR STOP WITH HOOK
LATCHES/STRIKE: ADAMS-RITE MS1830 WITH PROVISIONS MISCELLANEOUS: NATIONAL GUARD - 16A RAIN DRIP
2 |Accessories Door Sweep 18062CNB36 Pemko A FOR KEYED CYLINDERS MISCELLANEOUS: NATIONAL GUARD - 137NA WEATHER STRIP
. ON INTERIOR FACE ONLY; MOUNT TO BOTTOM RAIL
1 | Threshold 325 Half Saddle Threshold National Guard |- KEYING: ALL LOCKSET AND DEADBOLTS SHALL BE KEYED AS ~ FINISHES:
- o onw g , DIRECTED BY OWNER
1 | Accessories 137NA Weather Strip 20' 727 x 84 National Guard |A PUSH/PULLS: ARCADIA RADIUS PUSH-PULL SET; STRAIGHT GENERAL: US26D, SATIN CHROME PLATED, EXCEPT:
— PULL OPTION; CLEAR PUSH PLATES, DOOR PULLS, KICKPLATES: US32D, SATIN STAINLESS
1 |sign Vinyl Sign: "THIS DOOR MUST REMAIN Seton FINISH STEEL
UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED CYLINDER GUARD DOOR CLOSERS: 689/SPRAYED ALUMINUM
REFER TO THE BARRIER-FREE EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE ON THIS SHEET THAT WILL INCLUDE ADDITIONAL DOOR TRANSOM DECAL: ("THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED
CONTENT FOR THIS SET DURING BUSINESS
HOURS" )
DOOR HARDWARE SET NO. 19 - For back of house partner experience area pocket door
No. Item Description Manufacturer Finish
i ; Johnson
1 [Hanging Devices 200PDSC Heavy Duty Track Hardware Per Manufacturer AUTOMATIC DOOR
y OPERATOR AT INTERIOR,
Soft-Close Bidirectional . Joh - MOUNT FLUSH AT HEAD
1100 rdw:rzes ” rectiona 200PDSC Set Number 20072152 = 72" Track Length| > o> Per Manufacturer \EVXATLELRlOR ‘ OF DOOR
/ AN
1 | Securing Devices 1074-3 Tubular Passage SC051 Merryvale ADA Trimco 630 MOUNTED // \\ ///
Compliant Lever ELONGATED N
36" (915MM) N AUTOMATIC DOOR
2 |Weather Stripping 29326CNB Brush Weatherstrip Pemko 628 DOOR / /// \ CAUTION SIGN ON
ACTUATOR 7 N ACTIVE LEAF
/ AN
N L] i S
< \ H H / =
< s
= = b \\ /// // %
S =x // i
S| o< 7\ Vs Z :
3| == N / o | <
~—" E‘) 1
H N\ / °
B N % «
EXTERIOR ELEVATION
7(; MULLION MOUNTED S o
l«——— 120V AC * S < 2'- 10" (865MM)
F e 2B ror g e NN e Sooon LI
= ACTUATOR PUSH PLATE MOUNTED =
7 L ]
IR W ' N WALL MOUNTED AT 36" (915MM) MIN. TO 48" (1220MM) 8z AUTOMATIC
— . — T J-BOX WITH DOOR ACTUATOR MAX. TO CENTER A F.F. = Z DOOR OPERATOR
| e A 0 oRon PSR T B HEROOFDO0R X — - > INSTALL BOTTOM EDGE TO ALIGN
I / / WIRE FROM N T DEDICATED 26" X 4'-0" HT. PER PLAN = > INSET +- 1" (25MM) FROM HINGED
4118 GA I Y / L/ KEY SWITCH N \\\ il BREAKER (760MM X 1220MM) CENTERLINE OF AUTOMATIC DOOR A SIDE OF DOOR
WIRE FROM | % TO INTERIOR h it CLEAR AREA \ > 3 1/2" (90MM) MIN. CLEARANCE
" / DOOR ;N i (TYP. AT ALL DOOR N \\\ REQUIRED FROM HEAD OF DOOR
EXTERIOR I / OPERATOR | Ie— 4/18 GA. ACTUATOR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR ABOVE ALIGN D
ACTUATOR 1 / N i WIRE FROM LOCATIONS \ TO BOTTOM OF EXIT SIGNAGE OR
TO INTERIOR | 7 N\ o ACTUATORS ) ™ N AIR CURTAIN ABOVE TO ALLOW
DOOR Il / N I TO OPERATOR INTERIOR | AUTOMATIC DOOR \\ REQUIRED SPACE FOR OPERATOR
OPERATOR —»~ / \ l - CAUTION SIGN ON KEY SWITCH
N ~ N KEY il == I V ACTIVE LEAF / > INSTALL AT INTERIOR DOOR JAMB
/ \ SWITCH : [ | AT 46" (1170MM) TO CENTER AF F.
~ ~ / EXTERIOR : T : N ©!' X OR BELOW FOR BARRIER-FREE
WIRE IN AN / =AIERER | ¢ | N g COMPLIANCE
CONDUIT N / EXTERIOR I I ¢ <
EMBEDDED N DOOR \\\ L/ WALL | ‘ | < =
IN CONCRETE N 7 ACTUATOR / MOUNTED ! | £ S|
N MOUNTED Y ELONGATED : | : S| Q| w S| u
\ TO4"X 6" / 36" (915MM) e ) S| S
N || BoLLARD | S DOOR : AL 1i2 - 0" (3660MM) MAX. Ab 1k T <
N\ / z
N , N , ACTUATOR LT < S
N N/ © K
- - - 2!_6“ X 4I_0ll m
8 S e (760MM X 1220MM) CLEAR
: o o AREA AT DOOR ACTUATOR
PLAN VIEW
EXTERIOR ELEVATION INTERIOR ELEVATION EE— INTERIOR ELEVATION

ENTRY/EXIT DOOR ACTUATION - ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM

ENTRY/EXIT DOOR ACTUATION - WALL MOUNT
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Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

Scale: 3/8" = 1'-0"

ENTRY/EXIT DOOR ACTUATION - KEY SWITCH AND OPERATOR
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Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"
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VARIES

¢

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

CEILING AS SCHEDULED

MINIMUM JAMB
CONSTRUCTION OF DOUBLE
STUDDED 2x4 WOOD OR EQ.
STEEL CHANNEL JAMB
(REFER TO MFR
SPECIFICATION)

DOUBLE ACTION, NO STOP
SWINGING

< SCHEDULED DOOR

DOUBLE ACTION DOOR - FRAME HEAD

Scale: 3" = 1'-0"
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¢— CEILING AS SCHEDULED

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

MINIMUM JAMB
CONSTRUCTION OF DOUBLE
STUDDED 2x4 WOOD OR EQ.
STEEL CHANNEL JAMB
(REFER TO MFR
SPECIFICATION)

JOINT SEALANT

\

d
=t
Wl

A

11/2"

DOOR FRAME
REMOVABLE FACIA

21/4", 2"

SCHEDULED DOOR
EQ EQ

POCKET DOOR - FRAME HEAD

05

Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

02

VARIES

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

MINIMUM JAMB CONSTRUCTION
OF DOUBLE STUDDED 2x4
WOOD OR EQ. STEEL CHANNEL
JAMB (REFER TO MFR
SPECIFICATION)

DOOR FRAME
Ul
RRR SCHEDULED DOOR
L
|
| <
. - DOOR ANCHOR
|

‘! LINE OF HEADER ABOVE

DOUBLE ACTION DOOR - FRAME JAMB

Scale: 3" = 1'-0"
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VARIES
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